discount rate, and the third numerical column shows the calculation using an 8% discount rate. In
general, the total net present value decreases when the discount rate increases and vice versa. This
sensitivity test shows that the net present value of GDP impacts ranges between around $320 billion
to $520 billion in the simultaneous simulation when the discount rate changes between 8% and 2%.

options included in the ACEEE study).  The CCS AFW options incur direct net cost (or negative net savings) of about $7.2 billion.  However, the REMI
analysis shows that these options can create more than 500,000 jobs in 2020, because these options generate stimulus effects in sectors that have
high output-based employment multipliers (such as the Agriculture and Forestry Supporting Activities sector).

42 Johns Hopkins University and Center for Climate Strategies

For Tables 3-7 through 3-13, a positive dollar number means a positive stimulus to the economy — a cost
saving or an increase in the GDP; a negative dollar number in the tables means a negative impact to the
economy—a capital cost or a decrease in the GDP.

Table 3-7.  Sensitivity Analysis on Capital Cost of RCI-1 Demand Side Management (billions of fixed 2007 dollars)

Scenarios 2010 2012 2015 2020 NPV

Base Case

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $4.82 $16.17 $36.19 $90.05 $305.05

Employment (Thousands) 72.48 217.91 431.67 886.17 n.a.

50% Higher Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $4.29 $14.17 $30.63 $75.93 $258.68

Employment (Thousands) 66.25 193.72 371.08 753.88 n.a.

50% Lower Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $5.30 $18.16 $41.76 $104.27 $351.66

Employment (Thousands) 78.69 242.09 492.52 1,019.34 n.a.

50% Higher Avoided Energy (Electricity) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $5.52 $18.72 $43.78 $113.09 $373.55

Employment (Thousands) 86.95 263.67 544.05 1,152.30 n.a.

50% Lower Avoided Energy (Electricity) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $4.16 $13.73 $29.25 $70.70 $244.60

Employment (Thousands) 58.16 173.36 326.30 654.64 n.a.

Table 3-8.  Sensitivity Analysis on Capital Cost of RCI-5 Combined Heat and Power (billions of fixed 2007 dollars)

Scenarios 2010 2012 2015 2020 NPV

Base Case

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$3.79 –$8.57 –$14.08 –$21.17 –$104.38

Employment (Thousands) –37.05 –78.88 –113.98 –127.91 n.a.

50% Higher Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$4.04 –$9.43 –$16.07 –$25.47 –$120.29

Employment (Thousands) –40.22 –88.92 –134.77 –165.09 n.a.

50% Lower Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$3.55 –$7.71 –$12.06 –$16.85 –$88.45

Employment (Thousands) –33.95 –68.78 –93.20 –90.52 n.a.

50% Higher Avoided Energy (Electricity) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$2.39 –$5.24 –$4.98 $1.07 –$26.60

Employment (Thousands) –13.75 –24.81 –7.31 84.38 n.a.

50% Lower Avoided Energy (Electricity) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$4.69 –$10.76 –$18.62 –$32.40 –$144.29

Employment (Thousands) –53.70 –113.58 –173.61 –244.16 n.a.

Impacts of Comprehensive Climate and Energy Policy Options on the U.S. Economy   43

Table 3-9.  Sensitivity Analysis on Capital Cost of ES-1 Renewable Portfolio Standard (billions of fixed 2007 dollars)

Scenarios 2010 2012 2015 2020 NPV

Base Case

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$0.25 –$2.27 –$5.32 –$5.35 –$35.52

Employment (Thousands) 0.44 –21.42 –52.73 –58.61 n.a.

50% Higher Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$0.69 –$4.23 –$9.93 –$16.61 –$73.69

Employment (Thousands) –5.59 –44.33 –99.56 –153.20 n.a.

50% Lower Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.19 –$0.31 –$0.62 $6.33 $3.75

Employment (Thousands) 6.39 1.39 –5.00 39.31 n.a.

50% Higher Avoided Energy (Coal and Natural Gas) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.04 –$1.50 –$2.93 $6.31 –$8.91

Employment (Thousands) 4.63 –13.63 –34.50 22.27 n.a.

50% Lower Avoided Energy (Coal and Natural Gas) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$1.25 –$3.80 –$7.00 –$12.05 –$53.56

Employment (Thousands) –14.39 –42.41 –73.45 –112.22 n.a.

Table 3–10.  Sensitivity Analysis on Capital Cost of ES–2 Nuclear (billions of fixed 2007 dollars)

Scenarios 2010 2012 2015 2020 NPV

Base Case

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 –$0.07 –$0.46 –$6.85 –$8.14

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 –0.69 –5.08 –73.34 n.a.

50% Higher Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 –$0.20 –$1.01 –$12.75 –$17.36

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 –2.06 –10.48 –123.41 n.a.

50% Lower Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 $0.06 $0.08 –$0.83 $1.10

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 0.66 0.31 –22.20 n.a.

50% Higher Avoided Energy (Coal and Natural Gas) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 $0.05 –$0.10 –$2.35 –$1.24

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 0.53 –1.64 –35.67 n.a.

50% Lower Avoided Energy (Coal and Natural Gas) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 –$0.18 –$0.82 –$11.20 –$14.91

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 –1.94 –8.45 –109.75 n.a.

44 Johns Hopkins University and Center for Climate Strategies

Table 3–11.  Sensitivity Analysis on Capital Cost of ES–3 Carbon Capture and Storage or Reuse
(billions of fixed 2007 dollars)

Scenarios 2010 2012 2015 2020 NPV

Base Case

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 $0.00 –$2.80 –$4.47 –$16.57

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 0.00 –35.75 –35.44 n.a.

50% Higher Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 $0.00 –$3.93 –$6.45 –$23.19

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 0.00 –46.44 –49.59 n.a.

50% Lower Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 $0.00 –$1.68 –$2.46 –$9.93

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 0.00 –25.00 –21.09 n.a.

50% Higher Energy (Coal) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 $0.00 –$2.84 –$4.56 –$16.88

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 0.00 –36.13 –36.09 n.a.

50% Lower Energy (Coal) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.00 $0.00 –$2.77 –$4.40 –$16.28

Employment (Thousands) 0.00 0.00 –35.28 –35.02 n.a.

Table 3–12.  Sensitivity Analysis on Capital Cost of ES-4 (Coal Plant Efficiency Improvements and Repowering)
(billions of fixed 2007 dollars)

Scenarios 2010 2012 2015 2020 NPV

Base Case

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.01 $0.02 $0.04 $0.48 $0.86

Employment (Thousands) 0.27 0.64 0.06 1.11 n.a.

50% Higher Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.01 –$0.07 –$0.43 –$0.65 –$2.78

Employment (Thousands) 0.31 –0.41 –4.45 –7.97 n.a.

50% Lower Capital Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.01 $0.12 $0.49 $1.65 $4.44

Employment (Thousands) 0.20 1.67 4.58 10.70 n.a.

50% Higher Avoided Energy (Coal) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) $0.04 $0.15 $0.58 $2.01 $5.24

Employment (Thousands) 0.58 2.25 5.59 12.63 n.a.

50% Lower Avoided Energy (Coal) Cost

GDP (Billions of Fixed 2007$) –$0.01 –$0.10 –$0.46 –$1.01 –$3.45

Employment (Thousands) –0.05 –0.92 –4.97 –10.05 n.a.

Impacts of Comprehensive Climate and Energy Policy Options on the U.S. Economy   45

Table 3-13. Comparing Net Present Values with Alternative Discount Rates (billions of fixed 2007 dollars)

Policy Options

Discount Rate (NPV)

2% 5% 8%

ES–1 Renewable Portfolio Standard –$43.88 –$35.52 –$29.07

ES–2 Nuclear –$10.75 –$8.14 –$6.23

ES=3 Carbon Capture and Storage or Reuse (CCSR) –$20.86 –$16.57 –$13.31

ES–4 Coal Plant Efficiency Improvements $1.10 $0.86 $0.67

Subtotal – ES –$74.40 –$59.38 –$47.94

RCI–1 Demand Side Management Programs $382.64 $305.05 $246.18

RCI–2 High Performance Buildings $50.43 $40.14 $32.35

RCI–3 Appliance Standards –$0.51 –$0.43 –$0.36

RCI–4 Building Codes $61.34 $49.05 $39.71

RCI–5 Combined Heat and Power –$127.76 –$104.38 –$86.36

Subtotal – RCI $366.14 $289.44 $231.52

AFW–1 Crop Production Practices $21.84 $17.50 $14.18

AFW–2 Livestock Manure –$0.74 –$0.58 –$0.48

AFW–3 Forest Retention $4.18 $3.45 $2.87

AFW–4 Reforestation/Afforestation –$88.10 –$73.47 –$62.05